made a payment totaling $258,408 to the Center in 2024. The latest budget figures indicate the Village’s portion
of the 2025 Center budget is $270,106. The Village believes that the Center will continue to provide services in
the future at similar rates. Financial information of the Center as of December 31, 2024 is available at the Village
of Windsor Village Hall and at the Center’s office.

The Village has an equity interest in the Center equal to its percentage share of participation. The equity interest
relative to financial assets is reported in the governmental activities column of the government-wide Statement of
Net Position. Changes in the equity interest are reported on the Statement of Activities. At December 31, 2024 the
equity interest was $1,208,593.

11. Fund Balance

Restatement

The beginning fund balances have been restated in accordance with GASB Statement No. 100 and as follows:

TIF #1
Non-major

Governmental
Beginning of year, as previously reported (421,800)$  2,807,309$

Change from major to nonmajor 421,800 (421,800)
Beginning of year, restated -$  2,385,509$

Funds

Reporting Units Affected by Adjustments to
and Restatements of Beginning Balances

VILLAGE OF WINDSOR
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

54

11. Fund Balance (Continued)

The following is the schedule of fund balances by type as of December 31, 2024:

Nonspendable Restricted Committed Assigned Unassigned Total
General Fund
Cash Management -$   -$   -$   -$   180,000$   180,000$
Advances Receivable 20,072   -   -   -   -   20,072
Reserve Replacement -   -   -   120,933   -   120,933
Emergency Management -   -   -   100,000   -   100,000
Parks -   100,614   -   -   -   100,614
Token Creek Conservancy -   -   64,281   -   -   64,281
Unassigned -   -   -   -   4,303,992   4,303,992

Total General Fund 20,072$   100,614$   64,281$   220,933$   4,483,992$ 4,889,892$

Debt Service Fund
Debt Service -$   1,018,757$   -$   231,258$   -$   1,250,015$

Total Debt Service Fund -$   1,018,757$   -$   231,258$   -$   1,250,015$

Capital Projects Fund
Capital Projects Fund -$   8,835,669$   -$   3,792,990$ -$   12,628,659$

Total Capital Projects Fund -$   8,835,669$   -$   3,792,990$ -$   12,628,659$

Non-Major Funds
Community Development Authority -$   594,240$   -$   -$   -$   594,240$
Developer Charge-Back -   29,253   -   -   -   29,253
Purchase of Development Rights Fund -   14,631   -   -   -   14,631
Parkland Fees -   323,499   -   -   -   323,499
Capital Projects Reserve/Replacement 996   -   -   305,715   -   306,711
Impact Fee Fund -   1,710,594   -   -   -   1,710,594
TIF District #1 (Deficit) -   -   -   (125,300)   (125,300)
TIF District #2 (Deficit) -   -   -   -   (20,072)   (20,072)
Special Grant Fund -   5   -   -   -   5

   Total Non-Major Funds 996$   2,672,222$   -$   305,715$   (145,372)$   2,833,561$

Total 21,068$   12,627,262$  64,281$   4,550,896$ 4,338,620$ 21,602,127$

Deficit Fund Balance

The deficit in the TIF District #1 and #2 is anticipated to be recovered by future tax increment.

VILLAGE OF WINDSOR
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

55

12. Net Position

Net position reported on the government-wide Statement of Net Position at December 31, 2024 includes the
following:

Governmental Activities
Net Investment in Capital Assets
Capital assets, net 58,522,197$
Less:  Current portion of long-term debt (2,485,000)
Less:  Long-term debt outstanding (46,913,479)
Plus:  Unspent bond proceeds 8,835,669
Plus:  Debt not related to capital assets 2,058,500

Total Net Investment in Capital Assets 20,017,887

Restricted Net Position
Special Revenues 367,383
Capital Projects 1,790,898
Debt Service 1,613,077
Other 100,619

Total Restricted Net Position 3,871,977

Unrestricted Net Position 8,812,314

Total Net Position 32,702,178$

Business-Type Activities Water Sewer
Net Investment in Capital Assets  Utility Utility Total
Capital Assets, net 21,589,888$ 7,747,907$   29,337,795$
Less: related long-term debt outstanding (8,278,618)   -   (8,278,618)
Unspent Bond Proceeds 432,278   -   432,278

Net Investment in Capital Assets 13,743,548   7,747,907   21,491,455

Restricted Net Position
Debt Service 467,912   -   467,912
Capital Projects:

Replacement Funds 575,531 -   575,531
Impact Fees 385,252   -   385,252

Total Restricted Net Position 1,428,695   -   1,428,695

Unrestricted Net Position 2,568,459   2,984,920   5,553,379

Total Net Position 17,740,702$ 10,732,827$ 28,473,529$

13. Risk Management

The Village is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets; error and
omissions; workers compensation; and health care of its employees.  All risks are covered through the purchase of
commercial insurance, with minimal deductibles.  Settled claims have not exceeded the commercial coverage in any
of the past three years.

VILLAGE OF WINDSOR
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

56

14. Tax Abatements

Developer Commitments and Incentives

In 2023 the Village approved a developer agreement that includes TIF financing assistance.  In consideration for